Incremental costs impact of Toys"R"Us (1) -   -   -   -
   Severance (2) -   -   -   -
   Impact of Tax Reform (3) (17,336)   (0.14)   -   -
   Net Earnings, as Adjusted 246,525$   1.93$   265,583$   2.09$

(all adjustments reported after-tax)
September 30,

2018
Diluted Per

Share Amount
October 1,

2017
Diluted Per

Share Amount
   Net Earnings, as Reported 211,668$   1.67$   401,905$   3.16$
   Incremental costs impact of Toys"R"Us (1) 61,372   0.48   -   -
   Severance (2) 15,699   0.12   -   -
   Impact of Tax Reform (3) 30,454   0.24   -   -
   Net Earnings, as Adjusted 319,193$   2.52$   401,905$   3.16$

As Reported % Net Revenues
Impact of

Above Items

Excluding
Impact of

Above Items % Net Revenues
Income tax expense 31,933   2.0%   17,336 49,269   3.1%
Net Earnings (5) 263,861$   (17,336)   246,525

As Reported % Net Revenues
Impact of

Above Items

Excluding
Impact of

Above Items % Net Revenues
Operating Profit  $   320,505 10.0%  $   87,777  $   408,282 12.8%

 U.S. and Canada Segment   279,364 16.0%   52,277   331,641 19.0%
 International Segment   10,359 0.8%   11,151   21,510 1.8%

Income tax expense   63,862 2.0%   (19,748)   44,114 1.4%
Net Earnings (5) 211,668$   107,525   319,193

Net Earnings and Earnings  per Share Excluding the After-Tax Impact of Toys"R"Us, Severance and Tax Reform

(3) Represents adjustments to provisional U.S. Tax Reform amounts recorded in the fourth quarter of 2017 based on additional guidance issued
by the U.S. Treasury Department and the Internal Revenue Service in 2018.

Nine Months Ended

(1) In the first quarter of 2018, Toys"R"Us announced a liquidation of its U.S. operations, as well as other retail impacts around the globe. As a
result, the Company recognized incremental bad debt expense on outstanding Toys"R"Us receivables, royalty expense, inventory obsolescence